

MOTION FILED

No. 06-1497

JUL 9 - 2007

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

VISION CHURCH, UNITED METHODIST, THE NORTHERN
ILLINOIS CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH,
AND HEE-SOO JUNG, PRESIDING BISHOP,

Petitioners,

v.

VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND
BRIEF OF BAPTIST GENERAL CONFERENCE, BAPTIST JOINT
COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, THE ETHICS &
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN
BAPTIST CONVENTION, EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH IN AMERICA, THE FIRST CHURCH OF CHRIST,
SCIENTIST, GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY
ADVENTISTS, GENERAL COUNCIL ON FINANCE AND
ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH,
INTERNATIONAL CHURCH OF THE FOURSQUARE GOSPEL,
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI SYNOD, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, CLIFTON KIRKPATRICK,
AS STATED CLERK OF THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
(U.S.A.), UNITED HOUSE OF PRAYER FOR ALL PEOPLE OF
THE CHURCH ON THE ROCK OF THE APOSTOLIC FAITH,
WORLDWIDE CHURCH OF GOD AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

VON G. KEETCH*
ALEXANDER DUSHKU
MATTHEW K. RICHARDS
KIRTON & MCCONKIE
60 East South Temple
Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145
(801) 328-3600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 9, 2007

* Counsel of Record

Blank Page

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND
BRIEF OF BAPTIST GENERAL CONFERENCE, BAPTIST JOINT
COMMITTEE FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, THE ETHICS &
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN
BAPTIST CONVENTION, EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH IN AMERICA, THE FIRST CHURCH OF CHRIST,
SCIENTIST, GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY
ADVENTISTS, GENERAL COUNCIL ON FINANCE AND
ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH,
INTERNATIONAL CHURCH OF THE FOURSQUARE GOSPEL,
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, CLIFTON KIRKPATRICK,
AS STATED CLERK OF THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH
(U.S.A.), UNITED HOUSE OF PRAYER FOR ALL PEOPLE OF
THE CHURCH ON THE ROCK OF THE APOSTOLIC FAITH,
WORLDWIDE CHURCH OF GOD AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	1
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW SEVERELY UNDERMINES VITAL STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS FOR RELIGIOUS LAND USE	3
A. Discriminatory and Arbitrary Land Use Regulations Create Significant Religious Hardships	3
B. The Decision Below Sets the Threshold for Finding a Substantial Burden So High that the Protections of RLUIPA and the Free Exercise Clause Are Often Rendered Meaningless.....	10
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE INTOLERABLE CONFLICTS AND CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS OVER THE MEANING OF “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” UNDER RLUIPA AND THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE	14
A. The Lower Courts Are Deeply Conflicted Over What Constitutes a “Substantial Burden,” with Courts Generally Divided Between High- and Medium-Threshold Standards	14
B. In the Religious Land Use Context, Conflicting Substantial Burden Standards Produce Different Substantive Results Even Under Closely Analogous Facts	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
C. The High Threshold Standard Established by the Seventh Circuit Conflicts in Principle with this Court’s Prior Decisions and Teachings Concerning Substantial Burden	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>American Friends of the Society of St. Pius v. Schwab</i> , 417 N.Y.S. 2d 991 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979)	9
<i>Boyajian v. Gatzunis</i> , 212 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19
<i>City of Hope v. Sadsbury Township Zoning Hearing Board</i> , 890 A.2d 1137 (Pa. Commw. 2006)	17
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)....	11-12, 14-15
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. City of West Linn</i> , 111 P.3d 1123 (Or. 2005)	16, 18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19, 20
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	4, 16, 18
<i>Gerlach v. Brown</i> , 2007 WL 1659060 (D.N.J. Jun. 5, 2007).....	13
<i>Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson v. City of Jackson</i> , 708 N.W.2d 756 (Mich. App. 2006).....	17
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Society of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 326 F.Supp.2d 1140 (E.D. Cal. 2003).....	14
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Society of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	14-16, 18
<i>Hicks v. Garner</i> , 69 F.3d 22 (5th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>House of Fire Christian Church v. City of Clifton</i> , 879 A.2d 1212 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2005)	17
<i>Islamic Center of Mississippi, Inc. v. City of Starkville</i> , 840 F.2d 293 (5th Cir. 1988).....	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 100 Fed.Appx. 70 (3d Cir. 2004).....	12-13
<i>Mack v. O’Leary</i> , 80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996), vacated on other grounds, 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	14
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11, 15, 18
<i>Mintz v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield</i> , 424 F.Supp.2d 309 (D. Mass. 2004).....	17
<i>Odneal v. Dretke</i> , 435 F.Supp.2d 608 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	17
<i>Orthodox Minyan of Elkins Park v. Cheltenham Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 552 A.2d 772 (Pa. Commw. 1989).....	8
<i>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook</i> , 409 F.Supp.2d 1001 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	12
<i>Rector, Wardens & Members of Vestry v. City of New York</i> , 914 F.2d 348 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13, 15
<i>Ridley Park United Methodist Church v. Zoning Hearing Bd. Ridley Park Borough</i> , 920 A.2d 953 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007).....	13
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	7
<i>Sisters of St. Francis Health Services, Inc. v. Morgan County</i> , 397 F.Supp.2d 1032 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	12-13
<i>Society of Jesus of New England v. Boston Landmarking Comm.</i> , 564 N.E.2d 571 (Mass. 1990).....	4
<i>Thiry v. Carlson</i> , 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16, 18
<i>Wesley Spratt v. Rhode Island Department of Corrections</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

STATUTES	Page
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb to 2000bb-4.....	11, 16
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803 (2000).....	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc to 2000cc-5.....	1, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(b)(3)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7).....	10
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hear- ing on H.R. 4019 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1998)	6-7
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....	6, 7, 8
146 Cong. Rec. E1234-E1235 (daily ed. July 14, 2000)	7
146 Cong. Rec. S7774-S7776 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)	3-8, 11
MISCELLANEOUS	
Douglas Laycock, <i>State RFRA's and Land Use Regulation</i> , 32 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 755 (1999).....	6, 7, 8, 9
Von G. Keetch & Matthew K. Richards, <i>The Need for Legislation to Enshrine Free Exercise</i> , 32 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 725 (1999).....	8
Roman P. Storzer & Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., <i>The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000: A Constitutional Response to Unconstitutional Zoning Practices</i> , 9 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 929 (2001)	3, 5
